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HEALTH CARE SERVICES L

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PRGTECTION
August 22, 2007 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Nhi Letruong (510) 567-6700
2251 Charter Way FAX (510) 337-9335
San Leandro, CA 94579-2781

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000390, Exxon #7-0238 (Global iD # T0600101343), 2200 E 12™
Street, Oakland CA

Dear Mr. Letruong:

In correspondence dated June 20, 2007, Environmental Resolutions Inc. (ERI) previously requested that
you complete an access agreement with ExxonMobil that (i} enables ExxonMobil and their consultant,
ERI, to perform the necessary work and (i} is signed by all relevant parties. To date, you have not
responded to this request.

Under the direction of this office, ExxonMobil is conducting an environmental investigation for a property
located at 2200 E 12th Street, Oakland, CA. Groundwater contamination has been detected in a
monitoring well near your property. The extent of the groundwater contamination is currently unknown
but potentially could extend beneath your property. ACER is requiring ExxonMobil to characterize the
extent of contamination emanating from their site. ERI, on behalf of ExxonMobil, previously submitted an
access agreement to you to allow exploratory borings at 2121 E 12™ Street, Oakland, CA. It is imperative
that this access agreement be resolved in order to define the extent of contamination and prevent future
contaminant migration. This request is being made pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25185.5 which states, "any authorized representative of the department may...enter and inspect any real
property which is within 2,000 feet of a deposit of hazardous waste or a hazardous waste property and do
any of the following:

a) Obtain samples of the soil, vegetation, air, water, and biota
on or beneath the land.

b) Set up and maintain monitoring equipment for the purpose of
assessing or measuring the actual or potential migration of hazardous
waste on, beneath, or toward the land.

¢) Survey and determine the topography and geology of the land.

Owners of adjacent properties are generally not responsible for the cost of investigation and cleanup of
contamination that migrates onto their property from an adjacent fuel leak site. However, owners of
adjacent properties are expected to cooperate with the responsible party’s investigation and cleanup
activities to the extent that they are not experiencing undue hardship or alteration to their property. The
Regional Water Quality Conirol Board may hold an uncooperative property owner responsible for
investigation and cleanup costs if he or she refuses to provide reasonable access to a responsible party
attempting to investigate and cleanup pollution that has moved onto adjacent sites. To date, you have
not responded to repeated requests to provide reasonable access to your property. Therefore, unless we
hear from you within 21 days, we will take steps to hold you responsible for investigation and cleanup
costs for the contamination that has potentially migrated onto your property.
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These requests are made pursuant to Water Code Section 13267, which allows ACEH to require
technical reports from persons whose activities may have an impact on water quality. You may be
subject to administrative civil liability of up to $1,000 per day pursuant to Water Code Section 13268 if you

fail to respond, respond late, or submit an inadequate response.

Please contact me at (510) 383-1767 or via email at mailto:steven.plunkett@acgov.org with any
questions regarding this case.

Sincerely,

@ w\dc: W

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC.

FPaula Sime

Environmental Resclutions, Inc.
601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954

Jennifer Sedlachek

ExxenMaobil Refining & Supply ~ Glohal Remediation

4096 Piedmont Avenue #194
Ozkland, CA 94811

Robert Ehlers

Valero Refining Company
PO Box 636000
San Antonio, TX 78269

Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Aaron & Stanley Wong
Credit Auto

2200 E 12" Street
Oakland, CA 94606-4325

Donna Drogos, ACEM
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
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{510) 567-6700

May 24, 2007 FAX (510) 337-8335
Ms. Jennifer Sedlachek Mr. Robert Ehlers
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply —~ Global Remediation Valero Refining Company
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 ] PO Box 696000

Qakland, CA 94611 San Antonio, TX 78269

Mr. Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000330, Exxon #7-0238, 2200 E 12" Street, Oakland CA
Deér Ms. Sedlachek and Messrs. Ehlers and Sinha

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff have reviewed the fuel leak case file and the
reports entitled, “Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation,” dated April 10, 2007 and
“Site Conceptual Model,” dated March 14, 2007 prepared by Environmental Resolutions Inc
(ERI). The scope of work as proposed in the Work Plan recommends the installation of seven soil
boring down gradient of the former USTs and fuel dispenser island. ACEH generally concurs with
the scope of work as recommended in the Work Plan provided the technical comments discussed
helow are implemented prior to the start of field work.

We request that you perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.
Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office {e-mail preferred to
steven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil Boring Locations and Sampling. Review of Plate 16 {(Proposed Soil Boring Locations)
from the Work Plan indicate the proposed soil borings have the same ID numbers as soil
borings installed in a previous soil and groundwater investigation. Please rename the soil
borings with unique identification numbers to distinguish them from soil borings installed
during previous investigations. In addition, ACEH requests that one additional soil boring be
located between SB17 and MWS9H and soil boring SB19 should be moved from the current
location to approximately 30 northwest of MWOH. In addition, ACEH generally agrees with
the soil sample analysis recornmended in the Work Plan.

2. Site Conceptual Model. ACEH appreciates the submission of the Site Conceptual Model
(SCM) for your site. After completion of the soil and groundwater investigation, please update
the SCM with the results from the soil and groundwater investigation and prepare additional
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Jennifer Sedlachek
May 22, 2007

cross sections that include the new soil boring locations and soil and groundwater analytical
results.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

August 1, 2007 —Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request. '

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper copies of reports will Ro
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Flease do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. Submission of reports to the
Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of
information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website.
Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the requirement to submit
documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations
that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several
years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks {USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor wells, and
other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic
submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in Geotracker (in PDF format).
Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements
(http:/fwww.swreb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This leiter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a caver
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS
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The California Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1} requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to-
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. :

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND
Flease note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup

Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely,
S
aw o~

Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ms. Paula Sime
Environmenta! Resolutions Inc.
601 North McDowell Boulevard
Petaluma, CA 94954

Donna Drogos, ACEH, Steven Plunkett, ACEH, File
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 24502-6577

(510) 567-6700

January 17, 2007 FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Jennifer Sedlachek Mr. Arron Wong and Mr. Stanley Wong
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply — Global Remediation 2200 East 12" Street

4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 Oakland, CA 94606-4325

Qakland, CA 94611

Mr. Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000390, Exxon #7-0238, 2200 E 12" Street, Oakiand CA
Dear Ms. Sedlachek and Messrs. Wong and Sinha

Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEH) staff has reviewed the recently
submitted report entitled, “Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2006”. ACEH is
concemed that tert-BUTYL ALCOHOL (TBA) present in groundwater monitoring wells MW-9A,
MW-9B, MW-9C and MW-91 may indicate residual contamination in the source area is continuing
to add mass to groundwater beneath the site.

Our review of historical water quality data indicates the presence of high concentrations of MIBE
prior to instaitation of the Dual Phase Vapor Extraction (DPE) system in March 2004. In addition,
recent water quality data for monitoring well MW-9I indicate the fluctuation in concentrations of
TBA have varied by up to four orders of magnitude during one complete monitoring cycle, four
quarterly monitoring events. The high concentrations of MtBE prior to the start up of the DPE
system combined with more recent water quality data indicating high concentrations of TBA
demonstrate that additional investigation downgradient of the site is warranted. Furthermore, the
monitoring well array in its current configuration may not be adequate to properly characterize the
contamination plume downgradient of the site.

We request that you prepare a work plan to address the following technical comments and send

us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office
(e-mail preferred to steven plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. MtBE and TBA Plume Migration. Prior to the installation and startup of the DPE system in
2004, high concentrations of MtBE were present in monitoring wells MW-9A, MW-9B, MW-
9C, MW-9G and MW-9I at up to 53,000 pg/L, 42,100 pgiL, 150,000 pg/L, 11,000 pg/L and
62,000 pglL, respectively. ACEH is concerned that the extent of the MIBE/TBA plume is
undefined at your site. Furthermore, recent water quality data suggest that residual
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undefined at your site. Furthermore, recent water quality data suggest that residual
contamination in the source area may be continuing to add mass to the groundwater
contamination plume. In particular, TBA concentrations in monitoring wells MW-9A, MW-9B
have seen a decrease in TBA concentration by up to two orders of magnitude. However, TBA
concentrations in monitoring well MW-9| have increased by three orders of magnitude.
Please present a plausible explanation as to the fluctuations of TBA in groundwater in the
Work Plan requested below. ‘

MTBE is highly soluble and very mobile in groundwater and is not readily biodegradable.
Conventional monitoring well networks currently installed at fuel leak sites are generally
insufficient to properly locate and define the extent of MTBE plumes. MTBE plumes can be
long, narrow, and erratic (meandering). In addition, M{BE plumes can appear as
discontinuous slugs particularly for those releases that occurred during the use of MTBE as a
wintertime oxygenate (the period 1991 to 1995 in northern California). Thus, the positioning
of current monitoring well networks can miss the MTBE plume core, and monitoring well
design can incorrectly reflect the severity of the release. Therefore, we request that you
perform a detailed assessment to define and quantify the full three-dimensional extent of
MTRBE, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Benzene, and other contamination in groundwater.

Discuss your proposal for performing this work in the Work Plan requested below. Report the
results of your investigation in the Soil and Water Investigation (SWI) Report requested
below.

Preferential Pathway Study

The purpose of the preferential pathway study is to locate potential migration pathways and
conduits and determine the probability of the NAPL and/or plume encountering preferential
pathways or conduits that could spread contamination.

We request that you perform a preferential pathway study that details the potential migration
pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines, etc.} for horizontal and vertical
migration that may he present in the vicinity of the site. Discuss your analysis and
interpretation of the results of the preferential pathway study (including the detailed well
survey and utility survey requested below) and report your results in the report requested
below. Include an evaluation of the probability of the dissolved phase and NAPL plumes for
all constituents of concern encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread
the contamination, particularly in the lateral direction downgradient of your site. The results of
your study shall contain all information required by 23 CCR, Section 2654(b).

a)  Utility Survey

An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines,
trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of
your study. Submittal of map(s) and cross-sections showing the location and depth of
all utility lines and trenches within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as
part of your study.

b) Well Survey
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3.

The preferential pathway study shall include a detailed well survey of all wells
(monitoring and production wells: active, inactive, standby decommissioned {sealed
with concrete), abandoned, {(improperly decommissioned or lost); and dewatering and
cathodic protection wells) within a 2000 feet radius of the subject site. The well survey
should include well data from California Department of Water Resource well database
and Alameda County Department of Public Works. Submittal of map(s) showing the
location of all wells identified in your study, and the use of tables to report the data
collected as part of your survey are required. Please refer to the Regional Board’s
guidance for identification, location, and evaluation of potential deep well conduits when
conducting your preferential pathway study. Present the result from the preferential
pathway study in the report requested below.

Project Approach and Investigation Reporting — Site Conceptual Model

We anticipate that characterization and remediation work in addition to what is requested in
this letter will be necessary at and down gradient from your site. Considerable cost savings
can be realized if your consultant focuses on developing and refining a viable Site
Conceptual Model (SCM) for the project. A SCM is a set of working hypotheses pertaining to
all aspects of the contaminant release, including site geology, hydrogeclogy, release history,
residual and dissolved contamination, attenuation mechanisms, pathways to nearby
receptors, and likely magnitude of potential impacts to receptors. The SCM is used to identify
data gaps that are subsequently filled as the investigation proceeds. As the data gaps are
filled, the working hypotheses are modified, and the overall SCM is refined and strengthened.
Subsurface investigations continue until the SCM no longer changes as new data are
collected. At this point, the SCM is said to be “validated.” The validated SCM then forms the
foundation for developing the most cost-effective corrective action plan to protect existing and
potential receptors.

When performed properly, the process of developing, refining and ultimately validating the
SCM effectively guides the scope of the entire site investigation. We have identified, based
on our review of existing data, some initial key data gaps in this letter and have described
several tasks that we believe will provide important new data to refine the SCM. We request
that your consultant develop a SCM for this site, identify data gaps, and propose specific
supplemental tasks for future investigations. There may need to be additional phases of
investigations, each building on the results of the prior work, to validate the SCM.
Characterizing the site in this way will improve the efficiency of the work and limit its overall
cost.

‘Both industry and the regulatory community endorse the SCM approach. Technical guidance

for developing SCMs is presented in API's Publication No. 4699 and EPA’s Publication No.
EPA 510-B-97-001 both referenced above; and “Guidelines for Investigation and Cleanup of
MTBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates, Appendix C,” prepared by the State Water
Resources Control Board, dated March 27, 2000.

The SCM for this project shall incorporate, but not be limited to, the following:

a) A concise narrative discussion of ithe regional geologic and hydrogeologic setting
obtained from your background study. Include a list of technical references you reviewed,
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b}

and copies (photocopies are sufficient) of regional geologic maps, groundwater contours,
cross-sections, ete. '

A concise discussion of the on-site and off-site geology, hydrogeology, release history,
source zone, plume development and migration, attenuation mechanisms, preferential
pathways, and potential threat to down gradient and above-ground receptors. Be sure to
include the vapor pathway in your analysis. Maximize the use of large-scale graphics
(e.9., maps, cross-sections, contour maps, etc.) and conceptual diagrams to iltustrate key
points. Geologic cross-sections, which include an interpretive drawing of the vertical
extent of soil and groundwater contamination (i.e., an interpretive drawing—not a plot of
laboratory results). The SCM report requested below is to include one cross section
parallel and one cross section perpendicular to the contaminant plume axis. Each cross

section should include, but not be restricted to, the following:

d)

e)

g)

1. Subsurface geologic features, depth to groundwater and man-made conduits,

2. Surface topography. The cross sections shouid be extended off-site where necessary
to show significant breaks in slope.
Soil descriptions for all borings and wells along the line of section.
Screen and filter pack intervals for each monitoring weit.
Sampling locations and results for soil and grab groundwater samples.

. Site features such as the tank pit, dispensers, buildings etc. Where appropriate,
monitoring well location and soil boring locations will be projected back to the strike of
the cross section line.

o @k W

Identification and listing of specific data gaps that require further investigation during
subsequent phases of work.

Proposed activities to investigate and fill data gaps identified above.

The SCM shall include an analysis of the hydraulic flow system at and down gradient
from the site. Include rose diagrams for groundwater gradients. The rose diagram shall
be plotted on groundwater contour maps and updated in all future reports submitted for
your site. Include an analysis of vertical hydraulic gradients. Note that these likely change
due to seasonal precipitation and pumping.

Temporal changes in the plume location and concentrations are also a key element of the
SCM. In addition to providing a measure of the magnitude of the problem, these data are
often useful to confirm details of the flow system inferred from the hydraulic head
measurements, Include plots of the contaminant plumes on your maps, cross-sections,
and diagrams.

Several other contaminant release sites exist in the vicinity of your site. Hydrogeologic
and contaminant data from those sites may prove helpful in testing certain hypotheses for
your SCM. Include a summary of work and technical findings from nearby release sites
and incorporate the findings from nearby site investigations into your SCM.

Plots of chemical concentrations vs, time and vs. distance from the source. Plots should
be shown for each monitoring well, which has had detectable levels of contaminants
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i) Summary tables of chemical concentrations in each historically sampled media (including
soil, groundwater and soil vapor).

i) Boring and well logs (including construction/screening), and a summary table indicating
construction specifications for each monitoring and extraction well.

Please report the information discussed above in your initial SCM and include it in the SCM
Report requested below. :

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Piease submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

« February 15, 2006 — Preferential Pathway Study with Site Conceptual Model
+ February 30, 2006 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp} Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. Submission of reports to the
Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of
information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website.
Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fuffill the requirement to submit
documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations
that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several
years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor wells, and
other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic
submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in Geotracker (in PDF format).
Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements

(hitp.//www .swrcb.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

Al work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
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attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with alt future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.

Sincerely,
Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Ms. Paula Sime
Environmental Resolutions Inc.
601 North McDowell Boulevard .
Petaluma, CA 94954

Donna Drogos, ACEH, Steven Plunkett, ACEH, File




ExxonMobil ‘ ’

Refining & Supply Company
Global Remediation Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

4096 Piedmont Avenue #194
Qakland, California 94611

510.547.8196
510.547.8706 Fax »
jennifer.c.sedlachek@esxonmaobil.com EXO n M o b I I

Refining & Supply
September 28, 2004

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmenta] Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: - Former Exxon Service Station Sites Located in Alameda County.

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Effective September 20, 2004, Mr. Gene N. Ortega is no longer handling the oversight of these sites.

¥ . . e . = RO YyY

ormer Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California =< %
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235, 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Califonia O S
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, 2200 East 12" Street, Qakland, California — RO 3 90
Former Exxon Service Station 7—3_006, 720 High Street, Oakland, California ~ Ro Gq /

[ (Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek) am now the ExxonMobil Project Manager for these sites. Please direct all correspondences
and inquiries regarding these sites to me at;

Phone: 510.547.8196
Fax: 510.547.8706
Address: 4096 Piedmont Avenue #1954

Oakland, California 94611
Electronic Mail:  Jennifer.C.Sediachek@exxonmobil.com
Sincerely,

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager



of d

{7
U2

' t
ERL ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC. |

Alamedq County May 29, 2003
ERI229312.L11
JUN 03 2053
Mr, Aaron Wﬁ(l)ng E
2200 East 12" Street Nvironme
Oakland, California 94606 fital Heath
Subject: Notification of Remediation System Construction Acﬁﬁtics, Former Exxon Service

Station 7-0238, 2200 East i2" Sireet, Oakland, California.
Mr. Aaron Wong:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) is
notifying you of upcoming consiruction activities at the subject site. As part of the installation of the soil
and groundwater remediation system, ERI will be completing the compound work and remediation
equipment, and trenching through the subject site to hook up to dual-phase extraction (DPE) lines as
required by the system. This work is anticipated to occur between June 16 and July 11, 2003, with the
startup of the remediation system to occur during the week of July 14, 2003,

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI’s senior staff geologist for this site, at (415) 382-4324 with any
questions.

Sincerely,
Envirenmental Resolutions, Inc.

Matthew T. Herman
Staff Engineer

TS

Paula Sime
Senior Staff Geologist

ce: Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
Mr., Aaron Wong, Station Manager
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporatlon
Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay
Region

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest » Novato + Seattle
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, GA 94502-6577

1 {510) 567-6700

Mr. Gene Ortega FAX (510) 337-9335

ExxonMobil 0il Company
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 250
Concord, CA 94520

April 3, 2003

Dear Mr. Ortega:

Subject: Wong’s Exxon, RC0000390, 2200 E.12™ gSt.0akland
CA 94606

Hi Paula:

I have reviewed the files regarding the above referenced
site. I have also left a message for your consultant
approving ERI's Corrective Action Plan Addendum (CAP
Addendum) concerning the above referenced site dated
February 14 2003. Per my phone call regarding ERI's
Corrective Action Plan Addendum (CAP Addendum) for Former
Exxon Service Station located at 2200 East 12th Street,
Oakland, California, dated February 14, 2003, has been
approved. You may proceed with the permitting process
necessary to install wells DPELl through DPE4.

Please call me at (510) 567-6876 if you have any questions.

. Sincerely,

-

Amir K. Gholami, REHS {
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:Ms. Paula Sime, ERI, 73 Digital Drive,Suite 100,Novato
CA 949495-5791
D. Drogos, A. Gholami



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

..r. -

AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

June 3, 2002 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Gene Ortega (510) 567-6700

ExxonMobil Oil Company FAX (510) 337-9335
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 250

Concord, CA 94520

Dear Mr. Ortega:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site No. RO0000390, 2200 E. 12 8t., Oakland CA 94606

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has tecently reviewed the files
for the referenced site up to and including the May 24, 2002 Second Quarter 2002 Momnitoring Report and

- determined that additional information is needed to progress this case to closure. Please address the
following technical comments.

Technical Comments

1.

1t appears that our office has not responded to the Dual-Phasc Extraction Feasibility Test Report
and Conceptual Corrective Action Plan dated 9/19/01, therefore, this letter formally approves the
recommended CAP. This includes the over-drilling of MW9B, MW9C and MW9I and the
installation of DPE wells within these wells in addition to DPEL.

Your May 24, 2002 report states that the DPE system installation is planned for 2003. Because of
the consistent elevated TPHg and MTBE at this site, our office requests that until the DPE system
is installed, regular (monthly?) DPE from a mobile treatment unit should be performed from the
highly impacted on-site wells,

Please run EPA Method 8260 more frequently on impacted wells to confirm the presence of
MTBE. There is not enough confirmation analytical data to state the accuracy of concentrations
currently being reported by EPA Method 8021. In addition, please run the impacted wells for the
following EPA Method 8260 analytes: TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB and EDC.

As noted in the May 24, 2002 report, since changing analytical laboratories, significant changes in
reported TPHg and MTBE concentrations have been observed. Please clarify the way these
analytes are quantified by the laboratory and explain the recent trends observed in both TPHg and
MTRBE.

Please provide your response to these technical comments in your Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report,
which should be submitted no later than August 30, 2002.

You may contact me at {510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney

A Char

“Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

rd .
\C: B. Chan, files
Ms. Paula Sime, ER1, 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, CA 94949-5791

02com2200E 12¢hS¢



ALAMEDA COUNTY ' , .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O

a
AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director '
——September 10,2001
StID £245/ RO0000390 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Gene Ortega ‘ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Exxon-Mobil Environmental Remediation (510) 567-6700

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250 FAX (510) 337-8335
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 945244032

Re: Environmental Investigation at Former Exxon RAS #7-0238, 2200 E. 12™ st.,
Oakland CA 94606

Dear Mr. Ortega:

Our office has received and reviewed the September 6, 2001 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Report, Third Quarter 2001 for the referenced service station. Consistent with past monitoring
results, elevated MTBE concentrations in groundwater continue to persist. As you may be aware,
our office met with Mr. Darin Rouse regarding this site in March 2000 to address this issue. In
addition, we clarified the minimum Title 23 reporting requirements for technical reports. Exxon-
Mobil proposed groundwater extraction from several of the wells and the later in October 2000

. submitted a work plan to perform a dual-phase extraction test. This work was approved and in
January 2001 two vapor points were installed for this test. In addition, a site conceptual model
(SCM} was tequested in the March 2000 meeting.

At this time, our office requests the following action/information:

¢ No changes in your monitoring reports have been observed. Please incorporate in all future
monitoring reports, past and future actions that have or are scheduled for the site. An
interpretation of the monitoring results should be provided as well as a recommendation for

_ future actions.

s  What is the status of groundwater extraction from site wells? How much if any groundwater
has been removed from the monitoring wells and what frequency 1s it being removed?

s  What is the status of the dual-phase extraction test and when will our office receive a
technical report? What is/are your recommended remediation?

»  When will the Site Conceptual Model (including recommendations) be submitted?

Please respond to this letter in writing within 30 days or no later than October 12, 2001.
You may contact me at {510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

o Cle

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincgrely,

«C: B. Chan, files _
Mr. S. Thompson, 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, CA 94949-5791

Req2200E12thSt




o St aplaliqy B 37l

= Edit Site s
" Edit Save Add new Delete Reset
5 = | _1.0P:A—TRemov:A—SLIC: -
SITE ID: 245 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE :8006619
SITE NAME: Wong's Exxon #7-0238 DATE REPORTED :05/31/1988
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ALAMEDA COUNTY '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
QOctober 16, 2000 : {510} 567-8700

StID # 245 FAX (510} 337-9335

Mr. Darin Rouse
ExxonMobil-Environmental Remediation
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250

P.O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524.4032

Re: Work Plan for Dual-Phase Extraction Pilot Test at 2200 E. 12" St., Oakland CA 94606
Dear Mr. Rouse:

Our office has received and reviewed the October 2, 2000 work plan referenced above as
prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc., (ERI), your consultant. This work plan proposes to
install two vapor points VF1 and VP2 to be used as observation wells and to use wells MW9B,
MW9C and well MWOI as extraction wells. Using a liquid-ring pump both fluids and vapor will
be extracted separately or combined from these wells. A five day test is proposed from which
vacuum radius of influence, groundwater capture zone, groundwater draw-down, optimal flow
rates, appropriate abatement method and estimated petroleum removal rate may be determined.

This work plan is approved. It is assumed that either or both of these extraction methods will be
the recommended remediation approach, even though a formal feasibility study for the site has
not yet been done. In the event that this process is not successful, please provide an alternative
corrective action plan.

During the extraction test, the vapor stream is proposed to be monitored by a PID instrument.
Please use a FID instrument, since the main contaminant, MTBE, response to FID is much greater
than to a PID instrument.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

,éb%a«(%.

Bamey M. Chan

jwrdous Materials Specialist
C: B. Chan, files

Mr. J. Chappel, ER1, 73 Digital Driv, Suite 100, Novato CA 94949-5791

Extwp2200E12



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agercy Directer *
August 30, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
SHID # 245 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
. Alameda, CA $4502-6577
Mr, Darin Rouse (510) 567-6700

ExxonMobil - Environmental Remediation FAX (510) 337-9335
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250

P.O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-4032

Re: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238, 2200 E. 12™ St., Oaktand CA 94606
Dear Mr. Rouse:

Our office has received and reviewed the second and third quarter 2000 groundwater monitoring
reports for the above referenced site. As you may recall, this site has experienced a significant
MTBE release, which is the main chemical of concern. There is also indication that the MTBE
plume has migrated off-site. Concentrations up to 44,000 ppb MTBE were reported in MW9C in
the 7/00 monitoring event. Elevated concentrations have been detected in this well since the
beginning of testing the wells for MTBE, 3/98. These concentrations will require remediation to
remove the MTBE source as recommended in the SWRCB’s final draft of the Guidelines for
Investigation and Cleanup of MTBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates.

In the second quarter groundwater monitoring report, you stated that a site conceptual model
(SCM) is being developed for this site. In addition, you stated that ERI had submitted a
groundwater discharge permit for feasibility testing, which was to be implemented during the
third quarter. In the third quarter report, you stated that the dual-phase pilot test is scheduled for
October 2000. I have since spoke with Mr. James Chappell of ERL. My concemn is that our office
has not been notified of the details of the proposed dual-phase pilot test. A Corrective Action
Plan (CAP) or Feasibility Study (FS) has never been provided. It was assumed that this
information would be incorporated into your SCM. Mr. Chappell was not certain on the details of
the pilot test, therefore, I am requesting the submitial of your work plan for the dual-phase pilot
test. You should also provide your rationale for selecting this remediation approach.

Please submit your weork plan to our office within 30 days or no later than October 2, 2000.
You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. ). Chappell, ERI, 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, CA 94949-5791

PTwp22(0 E12




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
January 14’ 2000 - Alameda, CA 84502-6577
StiD #245 (510} 567-6700

(510) 337-9432
Mr. Darin Rouse
Exxon Company, USA
P.O. Box 4032
Concord, CA 94524-4032

Re: Exxon Station #7-0238, 2200 E. 12" St., Oakland CA 94606
Dear Mr. Rouse:

Our office has received and reviewed the January 5, 2000 Fourth Quarter 1999 monitoring report
for the above site as prepared by your consultant, Environmental Resolutions, Inc. My first
impression with these results is the significant decrease in MTBE concentration in the majority of
wells. Since MTBE is known te be recalcitrant to natural bio-degradation, it is not clear what is
the caunse for this decrease.

This observation leads to our office’s request for your monitoring reports to be more
comprehensive. The report should be much more than a cover letter attached to your consultant’s
report. Perhaps you may need to instruct your consultant to address my concemns, rather than
submitting a cover letter attached to the sampler’s report. Nevertheless, your monitoring reports,
in accordance with Title 23, Section 2652 of the Underground Storage Tank Regulations, should
include the following:

¢ There must be an update on the remedial actions to date
* You should describe what actions were done during the past quarter-,
» Describe what will be done during the next quarter

In addition, the report should also include a brief site history, an interpretation of the results
including plots of concentrations over time and - vs groundwater elevation, plots of bio-indicator
parameters, groundwater gradient maps with equipotential lines and a sampling data sheet for
cach well with pH, purge volume, conductivity, temperature and physical observations. Of
importance is your interpretation of results, which may help in determining what remedial
approach will be selected.

I am also aware that your consultant is working on a Site Conceptual Model (SCM) , a
requirement for MTBE impacted sites such as this. Your reports should also give an update on
the status of your SCM.

Please modify your future reports to reflect these requirements.. You may contact me at (510)
567-6765 if you have any questions.



Mr. Darin Rouse

Exxon Station 7-0238

2200 E. 12" St., Oakland CA 94606
StID #245

January 14, 2000

Page 2.

Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Chappel, ERI, 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, CA 94949-5791

2200e12
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State of California
Depariment of Water Resources
Ceniral Distict -
3251 § Street
Sacramento, CA 95818-7017

WELL DRILLER'S REPORTS _
INSPECTION REQUEST AND AGREEMENT
Project: Laxony _Skevict Srpreod F—& 238
Location: 2220 L ast Z 2 s STRELT , etk hriD , A

County: _/A-eAmEo£ Contract Number:

Request is made pursuant 1o Section 13751 of the California Watar Code for permission o
inspact or copy Water Walt Driller’s Reports which sre on file in your office.

In accordance with the requirements of Section 13752 of the Water Code, it is stipulatad and
agreed that such reporis, or any copy or copies mads thereof, will not be made availabla for
inspection by the public but will be used solely by this govemmental agency for making
etudies. If copies are mads or taken, sach copy will be stamped “CONFIDENTIAL' or "FOR
OFFICIAL USE ONLY" and will be kept in a restricted file, access to which is limited to the staff
of this govermental agency or 1o its contracied agents. Any copies furnished to contracted

agents must be retumad 10 the Depariment of Water Resources, Central District upen
compiation of work by the ¢ontracted agent.

No information contained in these reporis can be disseminated or published without the written
permission of the cwnar of the well.

Ereviremmarryae /ﬂ"”ﬂ”ﬁ-ﬁ’z;;, Amng [p'_:uw -E-wr!wm fmra .ﬁtmd},f
Contractad Agent Governmental Agency
73 _Digmhe Deive uTE /82 (031 MomBox Boy fe<kiay, Sorg 250
Address Address .
Novers  [4 _ F19%9  fesneon (4 G¥S02-€57 7
City, Slate, & Zip Code / " Clty, State, & Zip Code
By Lpee LA Phruest %y ErrneyM Chan el Eﬂ»—
Officer T , [ Officer 1
SErvieR [ aewmttred - HQZ@!’&S
Titla Title
sy 382 4330 (Sip) _££7-6765
Telephonea Telaphohe
/2~13~F] [2-13-99
Dats Daa

{Fet Dapartmental Informatton: coples san }
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PACSIMILE COVER SHEET

TO: Barney M. Chan

COMPANY: Alameda County Environmental Health Services

PHONE: (510) 567-6765

FAX: (510) 3379335

FROM: Carl W, Miklich

COMPANY: ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.
PHONE: (415) 382-4330

FAX: (415) 382-1856

DATE: " Decermber 13, 1959

PAGES: 2 (includes cover)

SUBJECT: Well Driller’s Reports Request Form

COMMENTS: _

As per our conversation this morning, T am sending this form for your signature. This allows us to
have access 1o flie records for starting the Sensitive Receptor Survey. Feel free to call me with aAny
questions.

Please return via fax.

Thanks again for your help in this matter.

Sincerely,

Carl
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FLORENCE M. LO

STATEWIDE INVESTMENT & CREDIT CORP.
840 TARAVAL ST SUITE 18

SAN FRANCISCCO, CA 94116

PHONE 415 682 2828 ¢ 3G£,
PAGER 415 B804 6788
FAX 415 682 2838
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (1)
(=
AGENCY o3P
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
‘ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
February 24, 1999 (510) 567-6700
StID # 245 , FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, USA
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-4032

Re: Exxmi RAS 7-0238, 2200 E.12" St., Oakland CA 94606
Dear Ms. Guensler:

Our office has received and reviewed the January28, 1999 Fourth Quarter 1998 groundwater
monitoring report for the above site as prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. The results
of this monitoring event reveal the consistent presence of elevated MTBE in wells MW9B,
MWOC and MWOI. Historical monitoring data indicates that this release occurred on
approximately March or April 1998. These results also indicate that unlike typical petroleum
hydrocarbons, natural attenuation is not observed.

For sites such as this, with elevated MTBE concentration in the absence of elevated gasoline, our
office requests the following actions: '

* Determination of the extent of the MTBE plume

¢  Determination if any preferential pathways exist

* Verification of the absence of a current leak condition in the UST system
Please provide a response to these requirements in your next monitoring report.

Secondly, as you are aware, without some type of remediation of current conditions, no
improvement of groundwater conditions is expected. Long term monitoring in some fashion
would be required for this site. Given this scenario, please confirm if Exxon is committed to this
or is willing to expedite closure by performing active remediation.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Lty ot Clio_

Barmney M. Chan
\/Haza.rdous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. M. Dockum, ERI, 74 Digital Drive, Suite 6, Novato, CA 94949

MTBE-2200E12
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H UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE J
= —LOP: A—TRemov : A—SLIC: -1

SITE ID: 3284 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE : 8006619
SITE NAME: Former Cooper Tire Shop DATE REPORTED :08/14/1996
SITE ADDRESS: 1200 E 12th St DATE CONFIRMED:08/14/199%56
CITY: Cakland ZIF CODE: 946086 MULTIPLE RPs : N
CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STAT: 4 PRICRITY: 3B2 DATE ER:-0-
RP SEARCH 1 8 DATE END: 10/07/1998
PRELIM ASSESSMENT - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
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PgDn for Screen #2

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More

Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: Source Page: 1
STID: 3284 " UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUF SITE - SCREEN #2

IN-HQOUSE MANAGEMENT ;

RISK ASSESSMENT :-0- LOC-CleanUp Fund? -0-
DATE LAST CORSP :05/18/1999 INSPECTOR INIT: BC

CONTACT/RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION:

RP #1: CONTACT: Mr. Robert Baston RP COST: $0.00
RP COMPANY NAME: N / A Ph: -0-
ADDRESS: 61 Skyway Lane
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as yet (4/2000)

PgUp For Screen #1;PgDn For More RP'S

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
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Site Nanié: —__T00wey Conor Tive. Shop

--‘Addreés": .

TheEeNt o

: J;;J“;;‘:" PP P
wd Fip Moot
S

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualiflcatlohs:

Tanks Removed? # of removed? _& " Dato removed: _]_(Zé_[fi_é

“Samples recelved? ~ Contamination level: 760 ppm

Type of test _TP#g + 00894y 9./ ppw BTEX

Contamination should be over 1060 ppm TPH to quilify for LOP

. Petroleum? Clrcle Type(s): ¢ Avgas sleaded --unleécjéd el o oot

e diesel ewaste oll skerosens esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

T'Remainin‘;:] DepRef $'s:

____ Close the deposit refund case. Acct i Avreqs S 6‘5 £7 64>
v~ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
___ Tumn in account sheet to Leslie.

if there are funds still remalning it Is still better to

transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows

more overhaad. DO NOT attempt to continue to

oversea the site simply becauss there are funds

remaliningl

DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y @ (if no, explain why below.)
Ge(f o Avrgars ; o 10/SIq P Sent vt Zaol Buest for ovitiading balence
0. . Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KRARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

N '  (510) 567-6700
gglge;n;:; 21, 1998 FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Marla Guensler
Exxon Company, USA
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 945244032

Re: Exxon RAS #7-0238, 2200 E. 12" St., Qakland CA 94601
Dear Ms. Guensler:

I have received and reviewed the September 2, 1998 Quarterly Monitoring report for the above site. It was
noticed that the items mentioned in my prior, July 2, 1998 letter, were not addressed. Ihave enclosed a
copy of this letter for your reference. Specifically, our office remains concerned about the elevated levels
of MTBE found in the majority of on-site wells. My prior letter requested that you monitor both the off-
site and on-sitc wells, evaluate potential remediation approaches for the MTBE plume and make every
effort to determine its source. The need to determine off-site plume migration is critical to determining if
further site characterization or active remediation is required.

Please respond to these items prior to and include your response in the next groundwater monitoring report.
Each monitoring report should include a discussion of the andlytical results and a list of recommendations
for action in the next quarter. Please inform me if you need any assistance in obtaining the appropriate
permits i perform the off-site monitoring,

You may coniact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

M-m@&a,\

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure (Ms. Guensler, Mr.Dockum)
C: B. Chan, files

Mr, Mark Dockum, ERI, Inc., 74 Digital Drive, Suite 6, Novato, CA 94949
ZMTBE2200
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O}
‘ af0=
: . AGENCY B
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,
© July 2, 1998 : ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP
StD #245 ’ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 )
Atameda, CA 94502-6577
Ms. Marla Guensler - (510) SB7-6700
Exxon Company, USA - FAX (510) 337-9335
P.0. Box 4032 _
Concord, CA 94524-4032

Re: Exxon RAS #7-0238, 2200 E. 12 St., Oakland CA 94601
Dear Ms. Guensler:

Our office has received and reviewed the Second Quarter 1998 groundwater monitoring report for
the above site.  As you are aware, this site has experienced a significant release of MTBE with
concentrations as high as 150,000 ppb being found in monitoring well MW9C. In addition, all
wells at the site except the upgradient well, MW?9D, have also exhibited MTBE at elevated
concentrations (18-53 ppm). Mr. Marc Briggs, formerly of Environmental Resolutions
Inc.,(ERI), had wanted to discuss this site and solicit recommendations from our office. I have

just'spoke with Ms. Tracy Faulkner of ERI and we discussed this site. The following is a brief
summary of our thoughts: .

¢ Itis not clear what type of remediation should be dong given these levels of MTBE. This
depends on a number of variables ic use of shallow groundwater in this part of Oakland, the
type of geology present, potential of off-site migration and the presence of sensitive
receptors. '

* At this time, at a minimum, our office requires the monitoring of ail wells, both on- and off-
site for this parameter. The off-site wells will be located, permits obtained and sampled on a
quarterly basis. Pleasc justify any reduction or elimination of testing for TPHg and BTEX.
Remedial approaches including hydrogen peroxide/catalyst addition et al will be evaluated.
Every attempt should be made to determine the source of the MTBE plume. Several
scenarios have been proposed to account for the release. If this wasn’t the result of a one-
time release, the underground tank system should be evaluated and tested for integrity.

Your next monitoring report should include sample results for all wells and propose an evaluation
of the need to implement further site characterization or remediation.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely, '

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files ' - '
Ms. T. Faulkner, ER], 74 Digital Drive, Suite 6, Novato, CA 94949

Mitbe2200
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P. Q. Box 4032

Concord, CA 945244032 et

Phone: 510-246-8776 - "’"‘_: . St EX)(OH company, U- s- A-
Fax: 510-246-8798 e

seMrn g LRI .
| STV w <~
To: Mr. Tom Peacock From: Marla D. Guensler f”! % " Egéi
1

Faxz D,337-9335 Date: March 11, 1998
Phone: Pages: 3
Re: Exxon/Texaco Environmental Case CC:

Transfers

O Urgent For Review 0 Please Comment [ Please Reply [0 Please Recycle

«Comments: The following letters will alsa be forwarded via certified mail.
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EX(ON COMPANY, USA.

MARKETING « FUEL PRODUCTS
BUSINESS SERVICES « ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING
P. O. Box 4032 « Concord, California 94524-4032

Marla D. Guensier
Senior Engineer

{510) 246-8776
{510) 246-8798 Facsimile

March 11, 1998 VIA FACSIMILE
ORIGINAL VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Tom Peacock

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Dear Mr. Peacack:

Subject: Exacon RAS #7-0238/Former Texaco Station, 2200 East 12th St., Oakland, CA

This letter is to inform you that Exxon Company, U.S A. (Exxon), and Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.
(Texaco) have entered into an agreement effective February 1, 1998 regarding the environmental case at the
subject site. Exxon will be the lead responsible party for the case at this site from this point forward. Please
forward all future correspondence to Exxon at the following address:

Exxon Company, U.S.A
Aftn: Ms. Marla D. Guensler
P. O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-4032

For overnight packages, please send to:
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 640
Concord, CA 94520

Exxon's environmental consultant will be Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California. ERI's
contact is Ms. Tracy Faulkner, who can be reached at (416) 382-9105.

As a result of the case transfer to Exxon, the ownership of all ground water welis on the site will transfer to
Exxon. In addition, any existing permits, encroachment, discharge, or other, will be transferred in the near
future.

A meeting may be appropriate to discuss the case history, and to address any concerns that your office or
Exxon may have. If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 246-87786.

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION @)9

AECYCLED




Page 2 . .
March 11, 1998
Subject Exxon RAS #7-0238/Former Texaco Station, 2200 East 12th St,, Oakland, CA

Sincerely,

J)/J/z} M,ZL"U(. ﬁwﬁf/ S

Marla D. Guensler
Senior Engineer

MDG/mg

cc: Ms. Tracy Faulkner - ERI
Mr. L. W. Lindeen
Mr. R. R. Palmer
Ms. Deborah Pryor
Mr. Eddy So - San Francisco Bay RWQCB
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Cal/EPA

State Water
Resources
Couatrol Board

Division of
Clean Water
Programs

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA

94244-2120

2014 T Street,

Suite 130
Sacramento, CA
95814
{916) 2274307
FAX (216) 2274530

World Wide Web

http:/fwww swrch.ca,
gov/~cwphome/
fundhome.htm

Q‘C‘} Recycled Paper

JAN 6 1998

Ms. Feryal Sarrafian

Texaco R & M, L.A. Div.

10 Universal City Plz 7th Fl
Universal City, CA 91608-7812

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 6199, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 2200 12TH STE, OAKLAND ¢} q'te%

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $200,000. This
LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred to date.

The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims filed
with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is very
important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a timely
manner.

Consequently, if you do not submit vour first reimbursement request for corrective action

costs which you have incurred within ninety (90) calendar days from the date of this letter
your funds will automatically be deobligated. Once deobligated, any future funds for this site
will be obligated subject to availability of funds at such time when we receive your
reimbursement request.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the environment
can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain
preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you have any
questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Steve
Marquez, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227-0746. Failure
to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988, Included in the
instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms and
spreadsheets.

Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California's water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.
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TEXACOR & M, L. A. DIV,

Page 2

. "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

. "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

. "Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement
request.

. "Claimant Data Record" (Std. Form 204) which must be completed and returned with

your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. If you do not submit a reimbursement
request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take steps to withdraw your
LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at (916)
227-4388,

Enclosures
ce: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fi.

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

o Qur mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
Q C? Recycled Paper ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future generations.



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

September 22, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOF)
StID # 245 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
- Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. (510) 567-6700
Ms. Karen Petryna : FAX (510} 337-9335

Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.
108 Cutting Blvd.
Richmond CA 94804

Re: Groundwater Monitoring at 2200 E. 12th 8t., Oakland CA 94606
Dear Ms. Petryns:

As you are aware, our office has agreed to a revised annual
monitoring program for the above site to be performed on
monitoring wells MW-9I,9G, 9F and 9B during the first quarter of
each year. This was based upon residual benzene concentration in
these wells. However, it appears that the most significant
chemical of concern at this site is MTBE. Based upon the First
Quarter, 1997 sampling results, up to 92100 ppb MTBE was detected
in well, MW-9I as confirmed by EPA Method 8240.

Since there is no regulatory action limit as yet for MTBE, the
conservative levels of the odor or taste threshold (15-30 ppb)
must be observed. Therefore, you should continue to analyze the
above wells for MTBE along with TPHg and BTEX. In addition, you
are requested to analyze well, MW-9c for TPHmo, TPHA and the
metals; cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc during the
annual monltorlng event. This is requested because these
analytes were detected in the soil sample taken subsequent to the
recent waste oil tank removal of this site. After review of the
annual monitoring results, our office will entertain altering the
monitoring schedule.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

W o

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: B. Chan; files
Mr. Micheal Faber, Exxon USA, 2300 Clayton Rd., Suite 1250,
Concord, CA 94524-2032
Mr. K. Winemiller, PEG, Inc., 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440,
San Jose, CA 95110
mon2200
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white -envhestn | ~ ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Alameda GA 94502 "
relow st ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ siosersroo
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", 11
SiteID# _____  Site Name gﬁm Today's Date?__/l_]_/ﬁj

Site Address 9-24‘3 i( ZP'\ S#—)
City 0 aJ_ Zip _QAQ.Q*A Phone .

————_ MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

n ctio egories:
—e—— |. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
———— Il. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
_}Q_ I, Under gr ound Stor age Tanks

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

("1 @ —aLT Hbove pused feade

(o ?‘ﬁiM\.%

e e e e t e

- CKE&KES)

b o spls s fir TP g A Wprex + TPhws 0 806, oF
O'“-U\ d“ﬂ-‘ﬁnt aAng Hode phed ﬂf&/ju ron  HWCs (fofs)
$270 %umhm + peatadd L CACy O Nt Zn
W enComT wet ge ;414.4-! Jrnract mﬁlu;(’ s 4.
gWvenc . " [ w Jvampecl oy LD d el
C&icta@?f"?‘ bx toxq 1, 1l
Title Inspector

Signature m\&“’“‘" Q“‘L’L'\ Signature




il | *UN ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF i o)l
bainug = ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH  siomer-eroo
pink -files _ _ L'
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form f ", |"
Site ID # Site Name %CW Today's Date?__};!__/j_)
Site Address M E ( 'Lr"'\'cj‘{"'
City Zip 5_4_6}0( Phone

- MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
Inspection Categories:
——__ . Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

—II. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
_?_a__ lll. Under g ound Stor age Tanks

~ * Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments;

Theu __-—u.‘_.?céaLf'_&qd&

s Mo wadl
e Do) pnd

Contact

Title Inspector -C,U,-MJ
Signature _}&l“-—-—- — C&g.#_ Signature
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 UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

% * % Ccomplete according to attached instructions * # *

Exxoll ComMBaNy, UsSA ¥7.0238

Name of Business

1.

ALRON WONG

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT)

12 <7,

2200 E.

Site Address

2.

Phone 5/0- 535 - /672

'Zip‘ 7 Of,

City _ @AK L-AN 5

aﬂ
N
w
Q
5

Q

=

[»]
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4. Property Owner

EXXON Ce.

'y

N
X
CEN
3 X
AN
C
5%
Ay
o =
238
=
i3
a 2

i1}
5 5
3
m A

Zip

State

‘City,

5. Generator name under which tank will be nanifested

EXKON cO., V34

918 2463¢06

A

EPA ID# under which tank will be nanifested C

rev 4/6/95




6 Contractor. 7. [MVCM
Address )5%'9——%?\_% 2@80 E;Ffémuw,f‘ S‘['—

City C—-E%%—,——GA STOOK-TON Phone
License Type' A B ‘HA% (M%M Q’ﬂm# :]'2‘-8_1_44‘ 72{&76

*Effactive January 1, 1992. Buginess and meessional Code Bection 7058.7 re

contractors to also hold Hazardous Wagte Certification issued by the. State Contractors
Licenpe Board.

7. Consultant (if applicable) E-RI - :
- . B N ‘ “ : i ‘ ’
Address 74’ DIGITAL T]? | ? i i

city, State NOUATCD'. cA ] Phone F45 - 382- 9105
8. Main Contact Person for Investigatibn- {if applicable}
Name e MALY. B??Jé{aé | Title

Company 22/
Phone 445 332 905

9. Number of. ﬁnderground tanks being closed with this plan /

Length of piping being removed under this plan N/'4

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) 4‘ : :

10. State Reglstered 'Hazardous Waste\Transporters/Fac1l:Lt1es {see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled ae hazardous waste *+*

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name _ ERIKSON — EPA I.D. No. cADOOIEL, 392,
Hauler License No. 0019 : : License Exp. Dat:e'
address. 255 PAEZ Bevo.
city KMo D " Btate Q; Zip 796 |
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsaté'Disposal Site
- Name _ UHK‘NWN - EPA ID¥ .
Address |
City -' State

rev 4/6/95 } - 2 -




. ¢} Tank and Pipin.rransporter C : . ' ' )
Name _ ELRIKEON : EPA I.D. No. CADOTHf 5372

Hauler License No. o019

Address _Z55 PM

License Exp. Date

Ccity. RIOHMDND : state €4 zip 7422/
a) 'I‘ank and - P:Lp:Lng Disposal Site

Name ﬂgg@gﬂ ( #HFTert 12@1@4{@1[ EPA I.D. No.

Addressl _

ci’ty 7 State ______ zip |

11. Sample (.‘.ollector '.
Name m MA;QJL FJ'UGQé
Conpany m E.B-_—_'f
Address __ 74 DlGTAl DR

city NevaTo state CA zip 94949 rhone 4/5-82. 15

o

12. Laboratory

Name SEM{ £ 4 NALYT] AL L_

Address _ 680 CHCDAPERYE TR. -
city _ REDWESD 7Y state _CA zip 29406

State Certification No. 12) O

13. Have -tanks:or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ -] Unknown T~

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 ' _ g -




14. Describe methode@ko be ueed for . rendering t‘c(s) inert L. “" |

DRY ICE o M/Mo

Before tanks are pumped. out and ineri:ed, all associated piping must be
flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. 7 Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged,

The Bay Area Air Qual:.ty Management District;  415/771-6000, .along with
local Fire and Building Departments, .must. also be contacted for tank
.removal permits. FPire: de ents typically recquire the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank.inertness. It is the

contractor’s responsibility to hring a working comhustihle gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information % (see instructions) %+«
| Tank : Material to be sampled | Location and
e R (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity - Use History - groundwater)
include date last
uged (estimated) .
—
555 GAL. WHSTE ©IL S oIl 4 GeouNoetrer| DETERmNED
' (1N s ) ' F onouedoed| 1N Flaad AT
NSTALLED 1986 |TMe oF REMML
£ - |eruep. & 3event %
1 TAw bk suuERT O
AT SaDEwhte 1
G el 1ERED,
22 - E;CLﬁﬂTzzlﬂa

Oone soil sa.mple must be collacted for every 20 linear feet of piping that is

removed. A ground water sample must be collected :.f any ground water ie
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95




Excavated/ Stockpiled Soil-.

WS T Awacyre FPo WMo Toll o (i
Phtametens s [O, W70, g ) BTER,

MTBE, M0y Cel v, o K Sz, chboriiit
Sa!uewfs Z\S&w‘ W’O\ﬁ[ﬂa :?’ FWW

As Ré?u\?&£ kﬂj ‘34w£A7' 4;V'C£Lj¢hJaJL

Stockpiled soil must be- placed on bermed plastic .and must be completely
covered by plastlc sheeting.

! Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation imﬂaediatelir
‘ after tank removal? [ ] ves [ ] no T unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excaveted so:.l may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approva.l from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with ‘the Bpec;allst IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. : :

16, Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:

The 'J.‘r:.—Rega‘.ona.l Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical gquantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Subnit S:Lte Health and Safety Plan (\See Instractions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number . Detection
' Me‘ehod Number +{ Laamat .
Ol Lbuamn | extrackea(3sm dat) i%(w (T2 G+F or | @maie
. : "o
Diasef el GOIST — PHS | TR
B ek ~ sozo (o) |rd sozo
(oﬂwf’_i A kY ([)-f T & %Pl‘%@
{vajdlmcar%q -

/{;‘\'&Q Metals - Cd, ¢, Pb :NH‘Zn MW /ijr
S o] 230 ¥270 | W

-

rev 4/6/95




' sl Submit: Worker’s COen_setion Cex':ﬁif:i;cate cop.
. Name: of.:linsur.er A('i/\l Q—l‘)L ﬁﬂ’%

9. Submit Plot Plan «kk (Bee Instructions) wx« /

- 20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructlons)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to t:h:.s office w:.th:l.n 5 days of
discovery.
The " written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/ Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Buhmit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank ‘

removal. The report must contain all information.listed in item 22 pf
the instructions.

23, Subm:Lt State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one’'B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper r:.ght hand corner)

I declaze that r_o j:he best of my knowledge and.belief that the statements. and
information prov:.ded above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

' I understand that any changes in design, materlals or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

- I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA; (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) reguirements concerm.ng\l personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the respons:.blllty of the
property owner or his agent and that this respons:.blllty is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I ‘have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hagardous Materials Specialist at least three work:l.ng days in advance
of site work to. schedule the reguired z.nspect:.ons.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Businese 77'}5 TVREE OREGAN }ZAﬂOKf
' - Frany. KRAMER. |
/ For. FraNK- Z&&ﬂéz___ Date -5./}?/?7

Name of Business ExxoN C-(9 UJSA

Rame of Individu & R2AKA _E"id_

Signature TH&L&_@&-_— Date 5 / / ?/f 7
| N RaRI3404 Fﬁdeaw |
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A Diversified
Engineening Company

May 19, 1997

To Who It May Concern:

Exxon Company, USA would like to modify the waste oil storage system at their service
station located at 2200 E. 12" & 22™ Avenue, Oakland, CA. The scope of work includes
removing the existing underground waste oil tank and installing a new 250 gallon above
ground waste oil tank outside, adjacent to the building.

Along with this application, I have attached specification and cut sheets for all these
components. Hopefully, I-have provided adequate information for your review to issue
permits for this scope of work. I there is any information missing please give me a call as
soon as possible so T may forward any missing information to you.

Sincerely,

peoo t. HH+S Pl

Tim Ogles
Project Manager

1401 Halyard Dr., Suite 120 * West Sacramento, CA 95691 + Phone: (316) 446-2450 « FAX: (916) 371-9202



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
STID 245 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

November 20, 1996 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
’ . {510) 567-6700

‘ FAX (510) 337-9335
Ms. Karen E. Petryna

Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc.
108 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond, CA 94804

RE: 2200 EAST 12TH STREET, OAKLAND CA 94606
Dear Ms. Petryna:

This office recently received and reviewed the case file for the above referenced Oakland site up
to and including the October 29, 1996 Texaco “Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling, Third
Quarter 1996” report.

Laboratory analyses of groundwater samples collected from well MW-9B, revealed TPHg and
BTEX at concentrations of 210, 5.7, 6.8, 1.1, and 9.2 ppb, respectively. In addition, MTBE was
detected in groundwater samples collected from wells MW-9B, MW-9F, MW-9G and MW-91 at
concentrations of 31, 5.8, 18 and 170 ppb, respectively.

The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) has recommended in its August 22, 1996
memorandum, that active LUFT (leaking underground fuel tanks) sites be monitored for the
presence of methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE). SWRCB recommends that EPA method 8020A (or
8021B) be used to detect BTEX and MTBE compounds in LUFT groundwater samples. In
addition, it is recommended that the groundwater sample which exhibits the highest concentration
of MTBE (per EPA method 8020A or 8021B) be confirmed using EPA Method 82408 (or
8260A) to verify the correct identification of MTBE. For these samples the 8240B (or 8260A)
value should be reported. Therefore, please incorporate this MTBE sampling protocol into
the Fourth Quarter 1996 sampling event.

Please feel free to call me directly at 510/567-6880 should you have any questions concerning the
content of this letter.

Sincereiy,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist



9 @
Karen E. Petryna

RE: 2200 East 12th Street, QOakland
November 20, 1996
Page 2 of 2

c: Bob Robles, ¢/o Texaco, 10 Universal City Plaza, Universal City, CA 91608
Michael Faber, c/o Exxon USA, 2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250, Concord, CA 94524-
2032
Keith Winemiller, Pacific Environmental Group, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San
Jose, CA 95110

Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files
pt/ 0245mtbe.cnf
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

" STID 245 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
‘ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
_ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
September 10, 1996 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
_ (510) 567-6700 FAX (510} 337-9335
Ms. Karen E. Petryna
Texaco Refining and Marketing Ing.
108 Cutting Boulevard
Richmond, CA 94804

RE: 2200 EAST 12TH STREET, OAKLAND CA 94606

Dear Ms. Petryna:

This office recently received and reviewed the case file for the above referenced Oakland site up
to and including the August 27, 1996 Pacific Environmental Group (PEG), Inc. “Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Program” letter.

The PEG letter requests that the current groundwater monitoring program be reduced from a
semi-annual to an annual schedule. In addition, the PEG, Inc. states that the next groundwater
sampling event would be May 1997.

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) requires that annual
groundwater monitoring be conducted during the 1st quarter of every year. Itis
ACDEH’s understanding that annual groundwater monitonng and sampling should be performed
when groundwater elevations are at their highest. For your information, concentrations of
detectable petroleum hydrocarbons are, for the most part, highest during periods of high
groundwater elevations. '

Therefore, at this time please adhere to a revised annual (1st quarter of every year) schedule of
well sampling, monitoring, and report submittal as referenced in Title 23, California Code of
Regulations. (CCR) section 2652(d) for groundwater monitoring wells MW-9B, MW-9F, MW-9G
and MW-91. Sample analytes shall continue to be total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg), methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and the aromatic hydrocarbons benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene and total xylene isomers (BTEX).

For your information, this site was evaluated for case closure after review of the TEXACO June
24, 1996 groundwater sampling report, and the sensitive receptor investigation. At the present
time, this site does not warrant closure for the following reason:

1) Concentrations of benzene detected in monitoring well MW-9B (130 ug/L) exceed CA-
modified ASTM Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Levels (RBSLs) for the
commercial/industrial exposure scenario “Groundwater-Vapor Intrusion from
Groundwater to Buildings” at a target level of 1E-06 (21 ug/L - 1 in 1,000,000 excess
cancer risk). '



Karen E. Petryna

RE: 2200 East 12th Street, Oakland
September 10, 1996

Page 2 of 2

However, it appears that further ASTM Tier evaluation is not warranted at this time. Continued
annual groundwater monitoring and sampling will serve to confirm reduced concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons (namely benzene). After documentation of the 1st quarter 1997
groundwater monitoring and sampling event, ACDEH will re-evaluate the site to determine
whether case closure is warranted for this site.

Please feel free to call me directly at 510/567-6880 should you have any questions concerning the
content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Q@@W

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Bob Robles, c/o Texaco, 10 Universal City Plaza, Universal City, CA 91608
Michael Faber, c/o Exxon USA, 2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250, Concord, CA 94524-
2032
Keith Winemiller, Pacific Environmental Group, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San
Jose, CA 95110

Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files
0245gwsh.ann
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PACIFIC

\o,': ENVIRONMENTAL
\ GROUP INC.

[HNy
August 27, 1996 =T\
Project 340-404 9A o

Mr. Dale Kiettke, CHMM

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Program
Former Texaco Service Stationwazzu
2200 East 12th Street at 22nd Avenue A
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Kiettke:

On behalf of Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc. (Texaco), Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) has prepared this letter to request a reduction in the
groundwater monitoring and sampling program at the above referenced site.

Currently, eight groundwater mo'niton'ng wells (MW-9A, MW-9B, MW-9C, MW-9D,
MW-9F, MW-9G, MW-SH, and MW-9I) are monitored on a semi-annual basis. Four of
these wells (MW-9C, MW-9D, MW-9F, and MW-9G) are also sampled on semi-annual
basis. Given that Texaco has requested that this site be designated and closed as a Low
Risk Groundwater Case (PACIFIC, June 7, 1996), we request that the current )
monitoring and sampling plan be reduced to an annual basis. The next scheduled
groundwater monitoring and sampling event would become May 1997. Barring a
request to the contrary, Texaco will implement annual sampling immediately.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please call.
Sincerely,

Pacifjc Envirgnmental Group, Inc,

Keith Winemiller
Project Engineer

cc:  Ms. Karen Petryna, Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc. (2 copies)
Mr. Mike Faber, Exxon

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110 _ {408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539
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~ " ALAMEDA COUNTY &.
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

STID 245 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

) Alameda, CA 94502-6577
April 8, 1996 (510) 567-6777

Ms. Karen E. Petryna

Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc.
108 Cutting Boulevard

Richmond, CA 94804

RE: 2200 EAST 12TH STREET, OAKLAND CA 94606
Dear Ms. Petryna:

This office recently received and reviewed the case file for the above referenced Oakland site up
to and including the April 3, 1996 Pacific Environmental Group (PEG) “Utility Trench
Investigation Report”. This report documents the results of a utility trench investigation to
determine whether existing utilities could be acting as preferential pathways for the migration of
petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater.

PEG concludes that although there exists the potential for utility trenches to serve as preferential
groundwater migration pathways, it is unlikely, due to the following:

* Groundwater fluctuations at the site indicate that groundwater does not intersect the
utility trenches year round and therefore, does not present a long-term preferred transport
pathway.

. Groundwater elevation contours do not show any unusual deflections which may be

expected if preferential migration were occurring.

. Groundwater concentrations typically are not very high. If preferential migration were
occurring, dilution of the petroleum hydrocarbon impacted groundwater may be expected
at the utility trench boundary.

It is my understanding that TEXACO proposes to conduct a sensitive receptor investigation at the
site to identify any water wells within 250 feet of the site and to detect the presence of deeper
drinking water aquifers, nearest surface water, and any other sensitive receptors which are likely -
to be impacted by the site. This final criteria is to be satisfied in order to designate this site as a
“Low-Risk Groundwater Case” as defined in the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s
(RWQCBs) “Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel Sites™.

At this time please adhere to a revised semi-annual (first and third quarters) schedule of well
sampling, monitoring, and report submittal as referenced in Title 23, California Code of
Regulations (CCR) section 2652(d) for groundwater monitoring wells MW-9B, MW-9F, MW-9G
and MW-91. Sample analytes shall continue to be total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg), methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and the aromatic hydrocarbons benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene and total xylene isomers (BTEX).




@ | L 7

Ms. Karen E. Petryna

RE: 2200 East 12th Street, Oakland
April 8, 1996

Page 2 of 2

I'realize that it is not possible to have the wells sampled during first quarter 1996. Therefore,
please arrange to have wells MW-9B, MW-9F, MW-9H and MW-91 sampled during the
month of April, 1996.

After documentation of the April 1996 groundwater monitoring and sampling event and the
sensitive receptor investigation report, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency will re-
evaluate the site to determine whether case closure is warranted for this site.

Please feel free to call me directly at 510/567-6880 should you have any questions concerning the
content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist
L
C Bob Robles, c/o Texaco, 10 Universal City Plaza, Universal City, CA 91608
Michael Faber, c/o Exxon USA, 2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250, Concord, CA 94524-
2032
Keith Winemiller, Pacific Environmental Group, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San
Jose, CA 95110

Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files
0245let] dkt




ALAMEDA COUNTY it.
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIREGTOR

STID 245 - DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
March 6, 1996 (610) 567-6777

Ms, Karen E. Petryna

Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc.

108 Cutting Boulevard

Richmond, CA 94804 }

RE: 2200 EAST 12TH STREET, OAKLAND CA 94606
Dear Ms. Petryna:

This office recently received and reviewed the case file for the above referenced-Qakland site up
to and including the January 17, 1996 Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc., (Texaco) “ENV-
STUDIES, SURVEYS, & REPORTS”. This report documents the semi-annual groundwater
sampling activities for three (3) on-site and two (2) off-site groundwater monitoring wells.

In addition, Texaco has previously submitted a “Management Pian and Work Plan for Non-
Attainment Area Closure (NAA Plan) dated August 14, 1995 for the above referenced site. This
NAA management and work plan was submitted before the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) distributed its January 5, 1996 “Supplemental Instructions to State
Water Board December 8, 1995, Interim Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel Sites”.

In response to the October 16, 1995, Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory (LLNL) Study
entitled “Recommendations To Improve the Cleanup Process for California’s Leaking
Underground Fuel Tanks”, RWQCB issued its December 8, 1995 “Interim Guidance on Required
Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel Sites”. These guidance documents concur with the findings and
conclusions of the LLNL Study, which recommended that fuel sites be treated differently and less
stringently than solvent sites. The study also concluded that most fuel sites fall into the low-risk
category, for which source removal and passive remediation are adequate.

In order for your site to fall into the “Low Risk Groundwater Case” the following definitions must
PRI 1) The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, have been
removed or remediated.
2) The site has been adequately characterized.
3) The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.

4) No water well, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive
receptors are likely to be impacted.



Ms. Karen E. Petryna

RE: 2200 East 12th Street, Oakland
March 6, 1996

Page 2 of 2

5) The site presents no significant risk to human health.
6) The site presents no significant risk to the environment.

As referenced in the “Supplemental Intructions to State Water Board December 8, 1995, ILterim
Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low Risk Fuel Sites”, sites which are defined as a “Low Risk
Groundwater Case” should have the presence or absence of horizontal and vertical conduits
which could act as preferential pathways for the dissolved plume evaluated as a part of the site
characterization process.

As documented in the enclosed Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter
from Thomas Peacock dated November 14, 1995, comments were given which asked for a plan to
look at the presence or absence of “preferential pathways” such as utility trenches. This letter
also commented that since shallow soils were affected, the best course of action might be for the
excavation of impacted soils in the vicinity of monitoring well MW-9B,

Please notify this agency of the course of action you plan to follow for this site by

submitting a work plan within 30 days of the date of this letter, or no later than April 8,
1996.

For your information, I have taken over managerneni: of this project from Thomas Peacock of this
office. Please feel free to call me directly at 510/567-6880 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

c Bob Robles, c/o Texaco, 10 Universal City Plaza, Universal City, CA 91608
Michael Faber, ¢/o Exxon USA, 2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250, Concord, CA 94524-
2032
Keith Winemiller, Pacific Environemental Group, 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San
Jose, CA 95110
Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files

(0245naz.nok



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

November 14, 1995 ' UsT Loacgllsozirsiv\?:t Pécgggaona
W, Y,
STID 245 Oakland, CA 94621

' 510) 271-4530
Texaco Environmental Svc. (19)

ATTN: Karen E. Petryna
100 Cutting Blwvd.
Richmond, CA 94804

RE: 2200 E. 12th St., Oakland, CA 94606
Dear Karen E. Petryna:

This office has received and reviewed an Env. Studies, Surveys &
Reports dated August 14, 1995 by Texaco Refining and Marketing,
Inc. for the above site. The following comments are to be
considered:

1. Your reguest for an NAA for the above area may be
premature for this site. It is not known whether there are
preferential pathways such as utility trenches between the
area of contamination, which is only 6.5 ' deep, and the two
downgradient wells that show no contamination. This is
important to know if contamination is immobile or if it is
remediating as it moves. Please propose a plan to lock at
this. Your plan for a NAA is acceptable but perhaps we should
have a meeting, as you suggested in your cover letter.

3. Tﬁgﬁgéia of contamination seems to be around MW-9B. The
water levsl is also very shallow. Further excavation of
contaminated soils may be the best course of action now. This
may be a quicker solution to obtaining site closure.

If you have any questions, please contact this office at (510)
567-6782.

omas Peacock, Manager
Divigion of Environmental Protection

City, CA 91608

Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief - files

Exxon, USA, Michael Faber, 2300 Clayton Rd., Suite 1250, .
Concord, CA 94524-2032

Keith Winemiller, Pacific Env. Group, 2025 Gateway Pl.,
Suite 440, San Jose, CA 95110

o Bob Robles, Texaco, 10 Universal City Plaza, Universal
w il




ALAMEDA COUNTY l"f ‘lr
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

&

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Frograms

March 21, 1995 UST Local Oversight Program

STID 245 ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.

Texaco Environmental Svo. 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250

ATTN: Karen E. Petryna ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

100 Cutting Blvd. (510)567-6700

Richmond, CA 94804
RE: 2200 E. 12th St., Oakland, CA 94606
Dear Karen E. Petryna:

This office has received and reviewed the Quarterly Report by
Texaco Environmental Services dated Jamuary 4, 1995 for the above
site. The following comments are to be considered:

1. Samples apparently were for 10-26-94 rather than 10-28-94,
as reported.Please address reports to this office rather than
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board. It 15 not
necessary to send any reports to them as this agency is the
lead in this case. :

2. It appears that contamination always rises in the February
and May sampling events. This is often a dramatic rise as in
MW-9B from 200 to 12,000 TPHg, then from 98 to 1,000. Both of
these years were followed by large drops in contamination. It
appears this may be due to washing of the soil by percolating
rainfall as it passes through contaminated soil above the
groundwater. Often the water level rises in Spring, although
this property is mostly paved (impermeable} and changes in
water level do not seem to follow seasons. The water level is
also very shallow. Further excavation of contaminated solls
may be the best course of action now.

If you have any questions, please contact this office at (510)
567-6782.

Sincerely | w/

Thomas Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

cC: Bob Robles, Texaco, 10 Universal City Plaza, Universal
City, CA 91608
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief - files
Exxon, USA, Michael Faber, 2300 Clayton Rd., Suite 1250,
Conicord, CA 94524-2032




ALAMEDA COUNTY _ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waier Resources Control Board

Alameda County CC 4580

Health Care Serv.ices Agency
November 1, 1994 Dept. 0f Envinonmental Health
STID 245 1131 Hanbor Bay Phwy 2nd Flr.

) . Alameda, CA 94502-46577
Texaco Environmental Svc.
ATTN: R. R. Zi@linski

1GG0 LU.LL_LLLS J"_")J_VU.

Richmond, CA 94804

12th St., Cakland, CA 94606

=l

RE: 2200
Dear K. R. Zielinski:

This office has received and reviewed the Quarterly Report by
Texaco Environmental Services dated August 4, 1994 (2nd gtr 94)
for the above site. The following comments are to be considered:

1. This office accepts your not sampling monitoring wells 9c¢,
od, 9f, and 9g, since they have been ND for more than 4
quarters.

2. Although there had been a drop in measured contamination
in MW-9b, there have increases in the last 2 quarters. This
last quarter was very high at 1000 ppb TrPHg and 150 ppb
benzene. This office would like to know what you will be
doing to remediate this contamination.

3. It is imperative that you contimue groundwater monitoring
on a quarterly basis and to have reports submitted to this

office in a timely wmanner. It is taking about 4 wonths to get
a report to our office, which is unacceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact this office at (510)
567-6700., Note that our office has relocated and our phone
number is new.

ncerely,

Vo e,

LUUuub Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division
cC: Bob Robles,Texaco, 10 Universal City Plaza, Universal City,
CA 91608
Edgar Howell, Chief - filies
Txxon, USA, E.E. Villasenor, 2300 Clayton Rd., Suite 1250,
Concord, CA 948524-2032




ALAMEDA COUNTY 'l' 'l'

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Claan Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510 2714530

January 31, 1994
STID 245

Texaco Environmental Svc.
ATTN: R. R. Zielinski
100 Cutting Blvd.
Richmond, CA 94804

RE: 2200 E. 12th St., Oakland, CA 94606
Dear R. R. Zielinski:

This office has received and reviewed the Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report by Resna dated January 6, 1993 (4th gtr 93) for
the above site. The following comments are to be considered:

1. This office accepts your desire to not take further action
beyond continued quarterly groundwater monitoring.

2. The continual drop in contamination in MW--9B, as the only
contaminated well, is positive.

3. It is imperative that you continue groundwater monitoring
on a guarterly basis and to have reports submitted to this
office in a timely manner. )

If you have any questions, please contact this office at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

homas Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

cc: Bob Robles,Texaco, 10 Universal City Plaza, Universal City,
CA 91608
Edgar Howell, Chief - files
Exxon, USA, E.E. Villasenor, 2300 Clayton Rd., Suite 1250,
Concord, CA 94524-2032
James Nelson, Resna, 3315 Almaden Exp., Suite 34, San Jose,
CA 95118




ALAMEDA COUNTY s sle ®

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

December 28, 1993 B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
STID 245 . Dakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Texaco Environmental Svc.
ATTN: R. R. Zielinski
100 Cutting Blvd.
Richmond, CA 94804

RE: 2200 E. 12th St., Oakland, CA 94606

Dear R. R. Zielinski:

This office has received and reviewed the Quarterly Groundwater

Monitoring Report by Resnha dated November 2, 1993 (3rd gtr 93)

for the above site. The following comments are to be considered:

1. The levels in MW-9b have essentially stayed the same with

a small rise in benzene. The residual contamination seems to
be concentrated around this well.

- 2. There are no recommendations in this report.

If you have any questions, please contact this office at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Mg 5

Thomas Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

cc: Bob Robles,Texaco, 10 Universal City Plaza, Universal City,

CA 91608

Edgar Howell, Chief - files

Exxon, USA, E. E. Villasenor, 2300 Clayton Rd., Suite 1250,
Concord, CA 94524-2032

Philip Mayberry, Resna,3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34,
San Jose, CA 95118

Karen E. Petryna,Texaco, 100 Cutting Blvd., Richmond, CA
94804




LOP - CHANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:

12/28/93
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 245 '
SITE NAME: Wong's Exxon #7-0238 DATE REPORTED : 05/31/88
ADDRESS : 2200 E 12th S8t DATE CONFIRMED: 05/31/88
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94606 MULTIPLE RPs : ¥
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 6 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 05/06/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 05/01/88 DATE COMPLETED: 05/11/90
REM INVESTIGATION: U DATE UNDERWAY: 05/11/90 DATE COMPLETED: 10/22/90
REMEDIAL ACTION: U DATE UNDERWAY: 09/04/91 DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 05/06/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG -
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 09/04/91 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED,ET
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr. R. Zielinski
COMPANY NAME: Texaco
ADDRESS: 100 Cutting Blvd.
CITY/STATE: Richmond, C A 94804
RP#2-CONTACT NAME: E. E. Villasenor Ao — e *ﬂ zjr\
COMPANY NAME: Exxon U S A S— St IR N R
ADDRESS: 2300 Clayton Rd, Ste 1250
CITY/STATE: Concord, C A 94524-2032
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE " LOP DATE




HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

QENERATOR - HMMP - UST - I.D’*

ALAMEDA COUNTY

Site List as of 11/09/93 page 3
City of oakland GUHLN
ESMOQOP
StID Name of Site Site Address City Zip N T B P DES S8IC
947 Wise Auto Body, Inc. 493 40th St Oakland 609 C M 7532
Contact: Richard Somlo Phone$4 652-0570
3550 Henry Speed's Auto R 1093 61st St Oakland 608 C M 7538
Contact: Henry Speed Phone# 510-653-7048
1694 st. Francis Pie Shop 1125 67th St Oakland 608 C CM 7538
Contact: John Buschini Phone# 655-0136
2506 High Tech Auto Craft 3116 Adeline St Oakland 608 C 7532
Contact: Greg Varner Phone# 510/428-1051
818 Martin's Auto Recons 5325 Adeline St Oakland 608 C 7538
Contact: Dan Martin Phone# 655-0578
311 Bremen Auto Body 5417 Adeline St Oakland 608 C 7532
Contact: John Puicitia Phone# 547-4541
808 Nick Auto Repair Ser 5920 Adeline St Oakland 608 <C 7538
Contact: Books E. Nichols Phone# 653-8380
1768 Mowry Avenue Chevron 5300 Mowry Ave Fremont 538 O
Contact: Jay Sherlock Phone# 792-3851
STATUS: GEN: C = Current | = Inactive Q = Need Q'naire W = Waste Min. LOP:
UGT: € = Current £ = Exempt F = Awaiting Form ABC N = No UST R = Removed UST Y = Site Transfer
HMBP: C = Current M = Part 1 Submitted, Need Part 1i P = Awaiting Part I or 11 of HMMP to LOP Program

Count = 40



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY ;
DAVIDJ KEARS. Agency Dwettor_

RAFAT A SHAHID ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
] "E_: :"'" (‘\f r;\\f“j n[ - "
Siate Weater

3 EALTH
s Centrol Board

-

Division of { V\Water Programs

UST Locs! Gversight Program

August 26, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
STID 245 Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Texaco Environmental Svc.
ATTN: R. R. Zielinski
100 Cutting Blvd.
Richmond, CA 94804

RE: 2200 E. 12th 8St., Oakland, CA 94606
Dear R. R. Zielinski:

This office has received and reviewed the Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report by Resna dated August 6, 1993 (2nd gtr 93) for
the above site. The following comments are to be considered:

1. This office accepts your desire to not take further action
beyond continued quarterly groundwater monitoring.

2. It is also appropriate of you to investigate 1nventory
records in an attempt to discover why the high level in 1 -well
during the previous guarter.

3. It is imperative that you continue groundwater monitoring
on a quarterly basis and to have reports submitted to this
office in a timely manner.

If you have any questions, please contact this office at (510)
271-4530.

Sincerely,

) erhn—

+Thomas" Pescock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

cc: Bob Robles,Texaco, 10 Universal City Plaza, Universal City,
CA 916028
Edgar Howell, Chief - fiiles
Exxon, USA, Greg De Marzo, 2300 Clayton Rd., Suite 1250,
Concord, CA 94524-2032 .
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August 12, 1993

ENV - STUDIES, SURVEYS, & REPORTS
Exxon Service Station/Former Texaco Service Station
2200 E. 12th Sst., Oakland CA

Mr. Richard Hiett

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Hiett:

Enclosed please find the Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
dated August 6, 1993 for the subject site.

Texaco received a letter from Mr. Thomas Peacock of the Alameda
County Environmental Health Department dated July 7, 1993 which
requested information about the increase in TPHg and benzene
concentrations reported in the 4th quarter, 1992 and 1st quarter,
1993 quarterly monitoring and sampling reports.

Texaco is also concerned about the apparent temporary increase of
petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in the groundwater. At this
time it is not clear why the apparent increase occurred. Up to
this time, Texaco has felt confident that Texaco’s portion of
environmental clean up of the referenced property was completed,
and has been expecting to achieve four consecutive guarterly non-
detect sampling results of the groundwater monitoring wells there.

Since the petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations at the site have
once again receded to very low levels as of the second gquarter of
1993, Texaco would like to continue to monitor the site closely but
not take any further action. If subsequent analytical results do
not confirm our understanding, Texaco will take the following
action.

1. Texaco will request product inventory records from Exxon who
is currently operating a service station on the property.

2. If inventory records do not show any incidence of product
loss, Texaco will submit a work plan to your agency to address
the source of petroleum contamination increase.




-

Mr. Richard Hiett
August 12, 1993
Page 2

If you have any questions I can be contacted at (510) 236-1770,

Best Regards,

Zielinski
Supervisor
éxaco Environmental Services

RRZ:kep
2200\QTRCVR.RH

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock - Alameda County Environmental Health
Department

Ms. Deborah Harris - Exxon
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STATE OF CALIFORMNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMEN‘ROTECTION AGENCY . PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.0. BOX 844212

SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-2120 gé AUG ;[,‘ PM i: 6h

916/227-4325
Facsimile 916/227-4349

e BO1993

Ms. Maria D. Guensler

Senior Environmental Engineer
Exxon Company, U.S.A.

PO Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-2032

Dear Ms. Guensler:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM, VARIOUS SITES, ALAMEDA
COUNTY

This is in response to your two letters dated June 19, 1993 regarding two
sites in the Local Oversight Program. Also, this is in response to the letter
addressed to Ron Zielinski, Texaco Environmental Services, dated May 21, 1993,
regarding three sites in the Local Oversight Program. You mailed us a copy of
this letter. You believe that Exxon is not involved in any environmental
investigative/remediative work at the five sites and, therefore, is not
responsible for the oversight costs.

The following information on Exxon’s involvement at these sites was obtained
from Alameda County. For your information, we have enclosed copies of the
notices sent to you informing you that Exxon has been identified as a
responsible party for these sites. _

Site No. 3695, 1900 Webster Street, Alameda

Exxon acquired Signal 0il Company who was the owner/operator of the tanks at
the time the unauthorized release occurred in 1963. Exxon has been named
jointly responsible with the current property owner, Dolan Foster Enterprises,
Inc. :

Site No. 2996, 2200 E. 14th Street, Qakland

Exxon was the owner/operator of the tanks to June 6, 1973 and was the property
owner until 1974 when the tanks were removed. Exxon has been named jointly
responsible with Li1i Good, Lano Choung, Nguyen Qua and Lan Chung.

Site No. 1039, 2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland

Exxon is the current property owner. Exxon has been named jointly responsible
with Texaco. .
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AU g 2 1993

Ms. Marla D. Guensler -2-

Site No. 1109, 500 Grand Avenue, Qakland

Exxon was the operator at the time the tank was removed and also subleased the
property. Exxon has been named jointly responsible with J. and M. Howard
Trust and Texaco.

45, 2200 E. 12th Str lan

Exxon is the current property owner. Exxon has been named jointly responsible
with Texaco.

When more than one responsible party is identified at a site, it is the
responsibility of all parties to apportion cleanup costs.

If you have any questions, please telephone Lori Casias at (916) 227-4325.
Questions concerning site remediation should be directed to Tom Peacock,
Alameda County, at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Ly Sandra L. Malos, Chief
4" Local Oversight Program

;\JEnc1osures

cc:  Tom Peacock, Alameda County




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Uirector RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOHR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Beard

Divisicn of Ciean Waler Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
July 7, 1993 Qakland, CA 84621

STID 245 _ (510) 271-4530

Texaco Environmental Svec.
ATTN: Ron Zielinski

100 Cutting Blva.
Richmond, CA 94804

RE: 2200 E. 12th St., Oakland, CA 94606
Dear Ron Zielinski:

This office has received and reviewed the Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Reports by Resna dated April 29 and May 6, 1993 (4th
gtr 92 and 1st gtr 93) for the above site. The following comments
are to be considered:

1. Monitoring well MW9H is the most downgradient well and the
sample had 280 ppb of TPHg. The would demonstrate that the plume
is not contained. There are no comments in this report
concerning a large increase in contamination found.

2. MW-9B had 12,000 ppb TPHg and 320 ppb benzene, which is a
very large increase. Resna, Texaco, or Exxon need to answer why,
give some explanation, and comment on what work needs to be done
in the future (conclusions or recommendations).

If you have any questions, please contact this office at (510)

271-4530.

T as Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

Sincerely,

cc: Bob Robles,Texaco, 10 Universal City Plaza, Universal City,
Ch 91608
BdicyaesHowell, Chief -~ files
Texaco,ATTN: .Zielinski, 100 Cutting Blvd.,Richmond,CA 94804
Exxon, USA, Greg De Marzo, 2300 Clayton Rd., Suite 1250,
Concord, CA 94524-2032
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Texaco Refﬁﬂﬁa
and Marreting inc

May 6, 1993

ENV_ - REMEDIATTON 60 é
2200 E. 12th St., Oakland, CA

Mr. Thomras Peacock
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
cakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Texaco has received your letter dated April 28, 1993 which
requested information about why MW-9F and MW-9G had not been
sampled and why the sampling event, conducted September 14, 1992,
was not reported until March 9, 1993.

We appreciate your concern for the timely submittal of quarterly
groundwater monitoring reports. Production of Texaco’s ¢uarterly
groundwater monitoring report for the referenced property is
currently under contract to the environmental consultant RESNA,
This was a new contract for RESNA which encompassed numerous Texaco
sites. After experiencing some initial delays in completing the
reports, RESNA has worked diligently to catch up in order to subnmit
them in a timely manner.

The report for the third quarter of 1992 was submitted to you on
March 30, 1993. The report for the fourth quarter of 1382,
covering the sampling event conducted November 16, 1992, was
completed in final form April 30, 1993. The delay in processing
this report was partly due to misplacing the draft version and not
authorizing its final version more guickly. The report for the
first quarter of 1993, covering the sampling event conducted
February 3, 1993, was finalized today and will be issued tomorrow.

It is anticipated that, in the future, production and submission of
quarterly reports for the referenced site will be accomplished in
the first month following the quarter’s sampling period, i.e., the
second quarter 19353 report will be mailed to you by July 30, 1993.

MW-9F, -39G, and -9H were not sampled in the third quarter 1992 due
to road hazards (the wells are in the street). Only MW-9H was not
sampled in the fourth quarter 1992 due to road work. All eight

wells were sampled in the first qguarter 1993 (MW-9E was previously
abandoned).

I apologize for the reporting delays. If you have any guestions

Budding o & Toadizn of {hahiy




May 6, 1993
Mr. Thomas Peacock
Page 2

please contact me at (510) 236-1770 or Ms. Karen Petryna at (510)
236-9139.

Best Regards,

R. R,{2lelinski
upervisor
co Environmental Services

RRZ:kep
2200\RESPACDEH.TP

cc: Mr. Richard Hiett - CRWQCB-SFB
Ms. Mary Rysdale - RESNA
Mr. Greg DeMarzo - Exxon

PR: @




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direc}qf

W

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controf Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Locai Oversight Program

. 80 Swan Way, Bm 200
April 28, 1993 Oakland, CA 94621

STID 245 (510) 271-4530

Exxon Co. U.S.A.

ATTN: G. DeMarzo

2300 Clayton Rd.,Suite 1250
P.0. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-2032

RE: 2200 E. 12th St., Oakland, CA 94606
Dear G. DeMarzo:

This office has received and reviewed the Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report by Resna dated March 9, 1993 the above site.
The following comments are to be considered:

1. Why was MW-9G not sampled, as it is a downgradient well that
showed contamination in the last sample?

2. The sampling in this report was done Sep. 14, 1992. It has
taken 6 1/2 months for this office to receive the report. Given
the requirement for reports to be submitted each quarter, it is
unacceptable for this type of delay. Reports must be submitted
in a much more timely manner. At this time, sampling should have
already been done again in Dec. 92 and Mar. 93. Comments like 2.
above would not even be answered or changes to the sampling and
reporting made if the reports take over 6 months to be issued.

3. MW-9F and MW-9G have both detected benzene within the last 4
quarters. They were not sampled this time. Resna, Texaco, or
Exxonh heed to answer why, give some explanation, and comment on
what work needs to be done in the future (conclusions or -
recommendations). If you have any questions, please contact this
office at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Thomas Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

cec: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
BEdgar Howell, Chief - files
Texaco,ATTN:R.Zielinski, 100 Cutting Blvd.,Richmond,CA 94804
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPAATMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Pragram

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
November 16, 1992 ' Oakland, CA 94621

STID 245 (510) 271-4530

ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Exxon Co. U.S5.A.

ATTN: G. DeMarzo

2300 Clayton Rd.,Suite 1250
P.0O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-2032

RE: 2200 E. 12th St., OCakland, CA 94606
Dear G. DeMarzo:

This office has received and reviewed the Tank Excavation
Assessment Report by Woodward-Clyde Consultants dated January 28,
1992, and 2 Quarterly Technical Reports by Harding Lawson
A55001ates dated May 26 and September 9, 1992 concerning the
above site. The following comments are to be considered:

1. There is no conclusion or recommendation for further work to
be done at the site. Activities planned for the third quarter of
1992 were not discussed as HLA had no contract.

2. The 620 ppb TPHg and the 180 ppb benzene found in MW-9B on 5-
5-92 is not insignificant. The benzene is the most important and
there have been hits in every sample of this well.

3. The next quarterly monltorlng report would be due now with
sampling tc have been done in August 1992. Please subnit a
report with some recommendation for further work you propose.
The contamination seems to be fairly well delineated.

Enclosed is a format the Regional Board would like followed for
site closure. Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any
gquestions, please contact this office at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

KINE/Lméweﬁ

Thomas Peacock Superv151ng HMS
Hazardous Materlal Division

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Edgar Homell, Chief - files
Texaco,ATTN:R.Zielinski, 100 Cutting Blvd.,Richmond,CA 94804
Enclosure
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wong's Exxon #7-0238

Business Name

1.

U.S.A.

Exxon Company,

Business Owner

2200 East 12th Street

Site Address

2.

535-1672

Phone

2ip

CA

Oaklarnd,

' Same as Above

City

Phone

zZip

S.A.

Address

ing

Mail

3.

city

U

Exxon Company,

Land Oowner

4.

77001

_Houston, TX zip

City, sState

Box 53

P.0O.

Address

Generator name under which tank will he’manifested

5.

.S.4.

Lo
EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAL000028844

rev 12/90



Contractor &M_C&%& +o be de'lerrmn"h&n qf’

Address f—g—{-i—iiST / (é,\—pgc&r—[-édi /1 q% S+

city &Tiﬁf SC( ufz Resa 95‘4/0 [  phone ~767~S¥co3ls
License Typg 5f) SCGl ,S‘cl-%ﬁ’ IDd  22Y3CE o 6/72
e SO _
Consultant Majors Engineering, Inc.
city San Ramon, CA Phone 415-820-2423
Contact Person-for Investigation

Name ﬂﬂ%?&kﬁhJQﬂquF-Title Engineer

Phone 246-8770

9. Number of tanks béing cleosed under this plan 4 (1 waste oil)
Length of piping being removed under this plan _U 0“%«4* ﬁifhw
Total number of tanks at facility 4 /iQM&LQAiQ

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).
** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled *#
as hazardous waste
a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter 235-1393
Name Erickson EPA .I.D. No. CAD009466392
Hauler License No. 019 License Exp. Date _ N/A
Address 255 Parr Blvd.
City Richmond State CA Zip 94801
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name Erickson EPA I.D. No.
Address Same as Above
ez . . Clity . State Zip
- 2 -
rev 12/50




c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Erickson EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392
Hauler License No. 019 License Exp. Date _ N/A
Address 255 Parr Blvd.

City Richmond State CA Zip 94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _Erickson EPA I.D. No.
_Address.. ..  Same _as Above ... ...
City State Zip

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name JD_SPQ&’DP(&H ,4’7’\/&71./ L’ga,m

Company _ EA Enql'neerinq

Address 4] Lo FayeH-e Circle

City ' __ state _CA zip _ Phone §7-305]|
hafoyetre 4549 @15)283-7017

12. Laboratory
Name Mobil Chem Lab

Address 5021 Blum Road, Suite 3

city Martinez gtate CA Zip 94553

State Certification No. 358

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [X] No [ ]

If yes, d_@lt:rihe,. Remediation in progress . Ldase bhandleq b}[ Texaco .
' (former Texaco site) Harding h@wson Assariates

- contact: Mike Sidesg

rev 12/90




14. Describe methods ‘ be used for rendering ti inert

Carbon Dioxide Purging

© - *’so."
(C-([ r//esL ?,_1_&

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping

nust be

plugged.

flushed out into the tanks.
pPiping must then be removed.

All accessible associated
Inaccessible piping must be

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with lecal Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits.
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank

It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a .
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

~ inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Fire departments typically require the

rﬂ

JAND Lo & b Yoenele &ty

T2l ,ﬁ?, :
,QLV\Ciité:fﬁ;:EJL

ca

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
‘ water, etc.)
10,000 Gal.| Unknown (f)—f—-,r Soil — _-2 “"1"" 2' Down 5’*& ' ?C‘CL\
10,000 Gal.| Unknown (i &2 Soil 7 ¢ Sples 2' Down | -
45808 Gal.| Unknown SQ? Soil = 2 S08q 2" Down } fﬁﬁéﬂt
7 500 ‘ | ' u
w oil soil — 2 below
550 gal. aste Syplx belod
/Z’Lﬁ—-\{?dx_/{{/g ,/L/{/Lz
Jé’ﬂ—n-f:,ﬂ

&f;’w%

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that

is removed.

rev 12/90

3

A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
vater be pressnt in the excavation.




16, Chemical methods_and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
For Sp) 10 ppm
Total TPHq | EPA #i [{a[ + 5030
Hyvdrocarbon 5030 |
8020 | (’{ﬂa’
i ! -005 rr
BTEX ) IS R L0 8020 PP
TeL ~ePT | fov (225» e _ .
{ waste oi] ) Ca; Cri Pl 21 +AN¢ |0 A
+onk only bp3g- 5520 DP
o /qrease
(W onh,) -~ / -~ D
i . > PR C C
(" horitadat H-C fo (D v hrHc
Sem Golable| — $2H0

1xcavated/$tockpiled Soi;‘

Volume

(Estimated)

Stockpiled Soil

Sampling Plan

( At / Ao ('Ngd@,}’lé‘f Fe Ao

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

ac caayr "™ oA - F

rev 12/%0
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17. Submit Site Health ‘and Safety Plan (See Instructions)




LT

w L SRS |

12, Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may ke

obtained in limited gquantities from our office and rrom tie San
Trancisco Bay Regicnal Water guality Control Board (415/464-12553).
Larger guantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Contrel Board at (918) 739~2421.

13. A$4bﬁilt pléhs are to be submitted within 30 days of
completicn. Permit Application Eorms A and B('s) are to be submitted
and fees paid prier to operation of the tanks.

14.,Aﬁwritten_monitarin§ plan must be submitted prior to the operation
of the tank and priox to the issuance of a permit.

T declare that to the best of my xnowledge and belief the statements
and,infprmation provided above are correct and true.

15 huese instructicns do riot apply in the city limits of Fremont,
Newark, Union City, Hayward, pleasanton, Berkeley, oT San Leandro as
tpey;gnfqrperthg;r owangge;ground tank regulatory program.

' 1l unde¥stand that information in addition to that provided above may .

be needed in order to obtain an approval fvom the Department of
Environdental Health and that nco werk is to begin on this preiect
untilythis plan is approved. '

I underétand £nat any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void ‘this plan if prior approval is not_obtained. '

JI_ﬁﬂﬁéfgiand that all ﬁork'Qerforméd dﬁEiné this projecﬁ will be done

in compliance with all appllcable-OSHA‘(OCcupatianal safety and Health
Adniriistration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

_ I understand that Sire and worker safety are solely the responsibility

" of thélproperty owner or his agent and that this responsibility 1s not

7 -signature

50 naie
sig

o Néme (please type) Exxon Company, U.S.A.

shared mox assumed by the County of Alameda,

Lo

once T have received my.stimped,"ﬁccepthd installation plan, I will

. contaet the project Hazardous Matarials Specialist at least three
working days {p advance of site work to gchadule the raquired
..i‘ns;::é_ctians. o L

’ ;igﬂéﬁufa of CQﬁtr;;;;;>

. '_:I%fa:ﬁé. {please type) ietroleum Engineering

QoGS

o

et

ature of Site Owner, or Operator

pate _£)J/%1"

ER
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

AGENCY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

May 20, 1991 Oakiand, CA 84821

Ms.

{415}

Elaine Hand

Exxon Company USA C&M Center
4550 Dacoma Way 3rd Floor
Houston, TX 77092

Re:

Underground Storage Tank Operating Permit for
Exxon R/S 7-0238, 2200 East 12th Street, Oakland, CA 94606

Dear Ms. Hand:

Enclosed is a five year underground storage tank operating permit
for the above referenced facility. To operate under a valid
permit, the facility is required to comply with the conditions as
described in the California Code of Regulations, Title 23,
Subchapter 16, Section 2712. These are briefly summarized below:

*,

The permittee shall report to our office within 30 days any
changes in the uses of any underground storage tank. This
includes the storage of any new hazardous substances,
changes in monitoring procedures, or the replacement or
repair of any part or all of an underground storage tank.

The permittee shall report to our office any unauthorized
release occurrences within the time frame of sections
2652(b) and (c¢).

Written records of all meonitoring performed shall be
maintained on-site by the operator for a period of at least
3 years from the date the monitoring was performed. These
records shall be shown to our office upon demand during any
site inspection. Monitoring records shall include the
results of inventory readings and reconciliations, annual
precision tests for all single-walled tanks, annual line-
ljeak detection equipment tests, and any other monitoring
equipment catibration and maintenance records. 1In addition,
copies of all tank tests and line-leak detection tests shall
be forwarded to our office. The operator is required to
submit quarterly inventory reconciliation reports to our
office (Section 2644 (e)).

Permits may be transferred to new underground storage tank
owners if the new underground storage tank owner does not
change any conditions of the permit, the transfer is
registered with the local agency within 30 of the change in
ownership, and any necessary modifications are made to the




information in the initial permit application due to the
change in ownership. Our office may review, modify, or
terminate the permit to operate the underground storage tank
upon receiving the ownership transfer request.

If you have any questions regarding the underground tank permit,
feel free to call me at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

&fd’&@f Lhapirdr—
Cyhthia Chapman
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Area Hazardous Materials Specialist

fiveyear.exn

Iz
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Majors A 100 Park Place, Suite 220
Gl /o2 0 PSS San Ramon, CA 94583-1760

FAX (415) 820-3892

(415) 820-2423

April 8, 1991

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Wav, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Barney Chan
REFERENCE: MJM #4423-01
Exxon #0238
2200 East 1l2th Street
Oakland, Ca
Dear Barney:

The Exxon engineer has informed me of the following addition and
change for the Closure Plan for the above referenced station.

1. The Contractor will be:
Woodward-Clyde
500 12th Street, 3uite 100
Oakland, CA 946G7
2. The sample collector has been changed to:
Anita Yan
874-3081
1f you have any questions, please call.
Yours truly,
9
4 [ 1 :
/Z?,‘(é AR pl g Ny

Barbara Coenen

BC:iw

An ESOP Company
__.in San Ramon, Novato, Sacramento and Santa Rosa.




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D"

AGENCY s
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
October 22, 1990 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(415}
Mr. Ron Zielinski
Texaco Refining and Marketing
100 cutting Blvd.
Richmond, CA 924804

Re: Remediation at 2200 E. 12th Street, Oakland 94606

Dear Mr. Zielinski:

Alameda County Environmental Health Hazardous Materials Division has
received and reviewed the quarterly reports and the Soil and
Groundwater Remediation Plan for the above referenced site as
prepared for you by Harding Lawson Associates. The proposal for
removing soils containing greater than 100 ppm TPH in the vicinity of
MW-9E is acceptable. It is also agreed that excavation is not, at
this time, necessary in the area around SB-4 because of the potential
of rupturing a fuel line and the lower TPH concentration found.
Because the monitoring wells have indicated significant BTEX
concentrations (17.1 ppb) only in this area, around MW-9E, the
removal of this soil may remove the source of potential
contamination. You are reminded to notify Alameda County of any
changes in your proposed work plan and to send copies of all future
proposals and quarterly reports to the SFRWQCB as well as our agency.

Please contact the undersigned at 271-4320 should you have any
questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

fmﬁ o Clar—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney , Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
Edgar Howell III, Chief Hazardous Materials Division
Lester Feldman, SFRWQCE
Mr. Randolph Stone, Harding Lawson Associates

-

LS




Harding Lawson Associates

October 11, 1990
2251,112.03

Alameda County Environmental Health Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Mr. Barney Chan

Gentlemen:

Excavation and Soil Remediation
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

This letter serves as notification to the Alameda County Health
Department (ACHD) that excavation and soil remediation is
scheduled at the Exxon Service Station, 2200 12th Street in
Oakland, California beginning October 22, 1990. Texaco Refining
and Marketing Inc., former owners of the property, have con-
tracted Harding Lawson Associates (HLA) to perform the work
detailed in our Remedial Action Plan dated May 11, 1990.

We anticipate that the soil excavation and remediation will take
approximately four days for excavation and backfilling and six
weeks for soil remediation and subsequent disposal. Up to 300
cubic yards of soil may be stockpiled to the east of the service
station building over the six week period.

If this proposed work is not acceptable to ACHD, or if you have
any questions, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCTATES

andolph Stone
Associate Hydrogeologist

RS/mlw 031766P/L27

cc: Texaco Refining and Marketing Inc.
100 cutting Boulevard
Richmond, California 94804
Attention: Mr. R. R. Zielinski

Engincering and 1355 Willow Way, Suite 109 Concord. CA 94520  415/687-9660
Environmental Services A Subsidiary of Harding Associates ® Offices Natiomvide
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
FEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
June 28, 1990 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. Ron Zielinski (415}
Texaco Refining and Machinery
100 Cutting Blvd.
Richmond, CA 94804

Re: Deposit Fee for Oversight of Remediation at
iakland 946064

Dear Mr. Zielinski:

. Alameda County Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division,
has been contacted by Mr. Dan Heninger of Harding Lawson Associates
regarding our oversight of the planned remediation at 2200 East 12th
St., Oakland 94606. Please submit a check f0r5$5g0g00’ payable to
Alameda County, for our oversight of this project. Any plan review,
sight visit, sample witnessing etc. will be deducted from this
deposit at a rate of $60.00/hr.

Please contact Barney Chan, Hazardous Materials Specialist, from our
office at 271-4320 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Cpoc bl il

Edgar B. Howell III
Chief, Hazardous Materials Division

cc: Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Department of Environmental
Health
files




